Res. No. 20-210 Page 1 of 3

RESOLUTION No. 20-210

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH DORAL LITTLE LEAGUE FOR THE PROVISION OF COMPETITIVE AND TRAVEL YOUTH BASEBALL SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR A PERIOD OF EIGHT (8) MONTHS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Doral Little League was awarded RFP #2019-19 for the provision of providing competitive and travel youth baseball (Resolution No. 19-167); and

WHEREAS, Due to COVID-19 restrictions, all community centers and onsite programming at city park facilities has been suspended since March 2020. Therefore, their spring season had to be cancelled halfway through the season; and

WHEREAS, the program practices six times a week and pays the City 15% of all fees collected on a monthly basis; and

WHEREAS, the current agreement with Doral Little League is set to expire on November 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to extend the existing agreements with Doral Little League for the purpose of providing competitive and travel youth baseball for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department for a period of eight (8) months.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Res. No. 20-210 Page 2 of 3

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval & Authorization.</u> The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby authorize the City Manager to extend the existing agreement with Doral Little League for a period of eight (8) months.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 20-210 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of October, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIÉ DIAZ. MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY